
ELEVENTH ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR 

SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 
THIS TENTH ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on June 

25, 2002 and as amended on June 20, 2006, July 1, 2011, January 1, 2012, November 
15, 2012, December 3, 2013, December 5, 2014, March 4, 2016, October 11, 2016 July 
10, 2018 and April 7, 2021 by and between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and Dry 
Creek Landfill, Inc. (“Contractor”) and is entered into this 1st day of July, 2023.  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend service to all County operated Transfer 
Stations Contract; 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 1 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the services 

to all County operated Transfer Station if needed (Tulelake, Yreka and Mt. Shasta) of 

the contract through June 30, 2024. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

Signature Page to follow 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812

akimball2
Strikeout

akimball2
Typewriter
Eleventh



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the 
dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute 
this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 
     
 

CONTRACTOR: Dry Creek Landfill, Inc. 
 
Date: _______________________  ________________________________ 

Garry Penning, Director of Governmental 
Affairs 

 
Date: _______________________  ________________________________ 
       Jenifer Stuber, District Manager 
 
License No.: DEQ-190 

TAXPAYER I.D. 93-1010981 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
       COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
       __________________________________                                                                   
       Angela Davis, County Administrator (Date)   
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
    
_____________________________________                                                                                     
Natalie E. Reed, County Counsel          (Date) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Fund 5350    Organization 404010    Account 728210 Tulelake   Rate:0.01  
         5350            404010         728220 Black Butte 
         5350            404010         728230 Oberlin Road    
   
Encumbrance number (if applicable): N/A 
 
________________________________________                                                                                   
Diane Olson, Auditor-Controller                   (Date) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
_________________________________________                                                                                 
Melissa Cummins, Risk Management      (Date)                                                                             

DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812

6/26/2023

6/26/2023

6/26/2023

6/27/2023

6/27/2023

6/28/2023



1 
 

TENTH ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  

BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
 

THIS TENTH ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on June 25, 
2002 and as amended on June 20, 2006, July 1, 2011, January 1, 2012, November 15, 
2012, December 3, 2013, December 5, 2014, March 4, 2016, October 11, 2016 and July 
10, 2018 by and between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and Dry Creek Landfill, Inc. 
(“Contractor”) and is entered into this ____ day of _________, 2021. 

WHEREAS, the Contract expired on June 30, 2021 and services continued to  

be required after that date; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 3 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of the 

contract through June 30, 2024. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.  

Signature Page to follow. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B3EB347-E629-4D40-8531-3C22B2A0ABBC

4/7/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



2 
 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this tenth 
addendum on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that he/she has the 
authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her 
execution is made. 
     

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:__________________   __________________________ 
       RAY A. HAUPT, CHAIR 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 

CONTRACTOR: Dry Creek Landfill, Inc. 

 
Date:_____________________   _______________________________ 

Stephen Gambee, CEO 
 

Date:_____________________   ______________________________ 
       Charles Fromm, Secetary 
 
 
License No.:DEQ-190 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D.93-1010981 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
Fund 5350 Organization 404010   Account 728210  Rate:.01  
 
Activity Code (if applicable) 
 
 
Encumbrance number (if applicable):  
 
If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed:  
 
If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial 
information for each fiscal year. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B3EB347-E629-4D40-8531-3C22B2A0ABBC

3/8/2021

3/9/2021

4/7/2021

4/7/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



d rycree kl an dfi 11. com 

November 20, 2019 

Mr. Ethan Garrett 

Siskiyou County Department of Public Works 

P.O. Box 1127 

Yreka, CA 96097 

Dear Ethan: 

As per the Solid Waste Disposal Agreement for Landfill Disposal Services between 

Siskiyou County and Dry Creek Landfill, Inc., the agreement provides that the rates 

charged shall be adjusted each year by 85% of the yearly change in the Consumer Price 

Index. These documents refer, and instruct us, to utilize the Consumer Price Index listed 

in the Agreements. 

As reported by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, the CPI-U (All Urban Consumers - U.S. 
City Average, 1982-84 = 100} for October 2018 was 252.89 and for October 2019 was 

257.35. This equates to an increase of 1.8%, 85% of which equates to 1.53%. 

The new tip fee of $39.40 per ton will be effective January 1, 2020. The new rate of 

$39.40 when all discounts are applied will be $32.11. Please call if you have any 
questionc; concerning this matter. 

Sincerely, 

DRY CREEK LANDFILL, INC. 

1/S & Finance Operations Manager 

ONE WEST MAIN . SUITE 401 . MEDFORD, OREGON 97501 • 541.779.4161 

VN# @9867
CT# E2100239
ACCT 5350-404010-728210
CT AMT  RATE

DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



EIGHTH ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

(Disposal to Dry Creek Landfill, Contract #03032016) 

THIS EIGHTH ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on the 
251

h day of June, 2002, by and between the County o,lSiskiyou "County") and Dry Creek 
Landfill , Inc. ("Contractor'') and is entered into this ~ day of · y 2016. 

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, as a result of the 
recent passage of Senate Bill 245 in the 2015 Oregon Legislature session, increased the 
portion of landfill fees dedicated to funding the Oregon Department of Environmental 
Quality DEQ Solid Waste Program which increases the disposal cost by $0.58 per ton 
effective July 1, 2016, and the second increase of $0.07 per ton effective on July 1, 
2019; and 

WHEREAS, the contract between the parties in paragraph 4.3 provides that the 
parties will negotiate in good faith in regard to a surcharge or changed fees by 
governmental bodies and have agreed to add the costs imposed by Oregon Department 
of Environmental Quality to the Tipping Fee. The Tipping Fee set forth in paragraph 4.1.1 
of the Contract for Services shall be increased $0.58 per ton effective July 1, 2016, and 
an additional $0.07 per ton effective July 1, 2019 should the contract be extended 
beyond that date. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

The Tipping Fee set forth in paragraph 4.1 .1 of the Contract for Services and 
adjusted annually pursuant to paragraph 4.2 ~hall be increased by $0.58 per ton 
effective July 1, 2016. Further, should the contract be extended beyond July 1, 2019, 
the Tipping Fee shall be additionally increased by $0.07 per ton effective July 1, 2019. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract for Services shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum to 
Contract for Services the date hereinabove set forth. 

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU CONTRACTOR 

By~~ 

Taxpayer I.D. 93-1010981 

APPROVED T ACCOUNTING FORM: 
Fund 5350 Org · ation 404010 Account 728210 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



(Dry Creek Landfill Eighth Addendum) 

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 

By: J;gNMR .. ~~ 
Grace Bennett, Chair 

ATIEST: 
COLLEEN SETZER 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors . 

By \JJ.Q t~D-1-'--' 
. Deputy 

ACOOUNTING: 
Fund 5350 Organization 404010 Account 728210 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812



DocuSign Envelope ID: CDAD6EBD-93CD-4F38-89E8-23584B60B812


		2023-06-29T08:01:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




